secretarial roles within the resources industry, including at WMC Resources
Limited's Olympic Dam operations, at Newmont Mining Corporation in the
Australian corporate office, and at Stuart Petroleum Limited, prior to its merger
with Senex Energy Limited. Jarek is currently the CFO and Company Secretary of
iTech Minerals Ltd (ASX:ITM) and Resolution Minerals Ltd (ASX: RML) and
Company Secretary of Core Lithium Ltd (ASX:CXO), Iron Road Ltd (ASX:IRD),
Copper Search Ltd (ASX:CUS) and Patagonia Lithium Ltd (ASX:PL3).

BOARD & MANAGEMENT

ASX: AR1

Shane O’Connell
Chief Operating Officer

Angus Peterson
Chief Financial Officer

Darren Holmes
GM & Site Senior Exec.

Jarek Kopias
Company Secretary

David Newling
Non-executive Chairman

Michael Hansel
Non-Executive Director

Dan Jauncey
Managing Director & CEO

Austral’s Board and Management Team is undergoing a significant overhaul, with a search underway for several new, experienced
people

24

BALANCE SHEET POSITION

We have assumed a
A$40m recapitalisation

equity raising
significantly boosts

cash balance

Balance Sheet 30 June ’24 Adjustments Proforma
Assets

Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents A$M 0.9 29.0 29.9

Trade and other receivables A$M 8.0 - 8.0

Inventories A$M 47.2 - 47.2

Other assets A$M 1.6 - 1.6

Total Current Assets A$M 57.6 29.0 86.6

Non-Current Assets

Financial assets A$M 37.8 - 37.8

Property Plant & Equipment A$M 64.1 - 64.1

Right-of-use assets A$M 3.5 - 3.5

Exploration and evaluation assets A$M 0.7 - 0.7

Total Non-Current Assets A$M 106.1 - 106.1

Total Assets A$M 163.7 29.0 192.7

Liabilities

Current Liabilities

Trade and other payables A$M 61.5 (42.3) 19.2

Borrowings A$M 70.3 (70.3) -

Lease liabilities A$M 1.7 - 1.7

Other liabilities A$M 0.7 - 0.7

Total Current Liabilities A$M 134.2 (112.6) 21.6

Non-Current Liabilities

Provisions A$M 36.5 - 36.5

Convertible note liability A$M - 31.3 31.3

Lease liabilities A$M 2.4 - 2.4

Total Non-Current Liabilities A$M 38.9 31.3 70.2

Total Liabilities A$M 173.1 (81.3) 91.8

Net Assets/(Liabilities) A$M (9.3) 110.3 101.0

Equity

Issued capital A$M 71.5 40.0 111.5

Reserves A$M 2.2 - 2.2

Accumulated losses A$M (83.0) 70.3 (12.7)

Total Equity A$M (9.3) 110.3 101.0

Recapitalisation and
establishment of APA
removes debt owed to

Thiess, Wingate,
Glencore & Secover

Repayment (of A$11m)
and conversion of

Thiess debt to
Convertible Note

reduces trade creditors

ASX: AR1

▪ Austral was heavily geared and
didn’t have the financial flexibility to
deal with unforeseen events.

▪ A key focus of management has
been to solve for a strong and new
flexible position.

▪ All senior secured debt has been
extinguished with the APA
transaction.

▪ The planned Equity Raising will
recapitalise Austral with ~$100m in
equity value, with only a convertible